软件学报 ISSN 1000-9825, CODEN RUXUEW E-mail: jos@iscas.ac.cn
Journal of Software,2018,29(4):10291038 [doi: 10.13328/j.cnki.jos.005404] http://www.jos.org.cn
©中国科学院软件研究所版权所有. Tel: +86-10-62562563
面向大规模图像分类的深度卷积神经网络优化
白  琮,  黄  玲,  陈佳楠,  潘  翔,  陈胜勇
(浙江工业大学 计算机科学与技术学院,浙江 杭州  310023)
通讯作者: 白琮, E-mail: congbai@zjut.edu.cn
摘  要: 在图像分类任务中,为了获得更高的分类精度,需要对图像提取不同层次的特征信息.深度学习被越来越

化方式和在全连接层采用 Maxout 激活函数以及在隐层实现二值哈希编码,能够同时学习特征的精确表达和高
效二值哈希编码.同时,本文也探索了把 Batch Normalization 应用在卷积层,以及单独使用 Maxout 激活函数等其
他可能的优化方案,并分析了各自的特点.通过在 3 个常用数据库上与最近报告的性能较好的方法及 AlexNet
方法进行比对实验和理论分析,其结果表明,在卷积层使用最大-均值池化方式,在全连接层采用 Maxout 激活函
数和隐层二值哈希编码具有较好的性能,并有很好的应用前景.未来工作将在目前图像分类的基础上,进一步调
整网络框架,学习更精确的特征表达,并尝试应用于图像检索、目标识别等其他多媒体分析任务中.
References:
[1]   Christopher JCB. A tutorial on support vector machines for pattern recognition. ACM Trans. on Data Mining and Knowledge
Discovery, 1998,2(2):121–167. [doi: 10.1023/A:1009715923555]
白琮 等:面向大规模图像分类的深度卷积神经网络优化 1037
[2]   Penatti OAB, Silva FB, Valle E, Gouet-Brunet V, Torres RDS. Visual word spatial arrangement for image retrieval and
classification. ACM Trans. on Pattern Recognition, 2014,47(2):705–720. [doi: 10.1016/j.patcog.2013.08.012]
[3]   Krizhevsky A, Sutskever I, Hinton GE. ImageNet: Classification with deep convolutional neural networks. In: Advances in Neural
Information Processing Systems. Lake Tahoe: Curran Associates, Inc., 2012. 1097–1105.
[4]   Redmon J, Divvala S, Girshick R, Farhadi A. You only look once: Unified, real-time object detection. In: Proc. of the IEEE Conf.
on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition (CVPR). 2016. 779–788. [doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2016.91]
[5]   Szegedy C, Liu W, Jia Y, Sermanet P, Reed S, Anguelov D, Erhan D, Vanhoucke V, Rabinovich A. Going deeper with
convolutions. In: Proc. of the 2015 IEEE Conf. on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition. IEEE, 2015. 1–9. [doi: 10.1109/
CVPR.2015.7298594]
[6]   LeCun Y, Bottou L, Bengio Y, Haffner P. Gradient-Based learning applied to document recognition. Proc. of the IEEE, 1999,
86(11):2278–2324. [doi: 10.1109/5.726791]
[7]   He K, Zhang X, Ren S, Sun J. Delving deep into rectifiers: Surpassing human-level performance on imagenet classification. In:
Proc. of the Int’l Conf. on Computer Vision. 2015. 1026–1034. [ doi: 10.1109/ICCV.2015.123]
[8]   He K, Zhang X, Ren S, Sun J. Deep residual learning for image recognition. In: Proc. of the Computer Vision and Pattern
Recognition. IEEE, 2016. 770–778. [doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2016.90]
[9]   Huang G, Liu Z, van der Maate L, Weinberger KQ. Densely connected convolutional networks. In: Proc. of the IEEE Conf. on
Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition (CVPR). IEEE, 2017. [doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2017.243]
[10]   Wang J, Kumar S, Chang SF. Semi-Supervised hashing for large-scale search. IEEE Trans. on Pattern Analysis & Machine
Intelligence, 2012,34(12):2393. [doi: 10.1109/TPAMI.2012.48]
[11]   Ba LJ, Caruana R. Do deep nets really need to be deep. In: Advances in Neural Information Processing Systems. Montreal: Curran
Associates, Inc., 2013. 2654–2662.

[15]   Wang CF, Su L, Zhang WG, Huang QM. No reference video quality assessment based on 3D convolutional neural network. Ruan
Jian Xue Bao/Journal of Software, 2016,27(S2):103–112 (in Chinese with English abstract). http://www.jos.org.cn/1000-9825/
16025.htm
[16]   Gionis A, Indyk P, Motwani R. Similarity search in high dimensions via hashing. In: Proc. of the Int’l Conf. on Very Large Data
Bases. San Francisco: Morgan Kaufmann Publishers, 2000. 518–529.
[17]   Mao XJ, Yang YB. Semantic hashing with image subspace learning. Ruan Jian Xue Bao/Journal of Software, 2014,25(8):
1781–1793 (in Chinese with English abstract). http://www.jos.org.cn/1000-9825/4488.htm [doi: 10.13328/j.cnki.jos.004488]
[18]   Weiss Y, Torralba A, Fergus R. Spectral hashing. In: Proc. of the Conf. on Neural Information Processing Systems. Vancouver:
Curran Associates, Inc., 2008. 1753–1760.
[19]   Norouzi M, Fleet DJ. Minimal loss hashing for compact binary codes. In: Proc. of the Int’l Conf. on Machine Learning.
Washington: Omnipress, 2011. 353–360.
[20]   Xia R, Pan Y, Lai H, Liu C, Yan S. Supervised hashing for image retrieval via image representation learning. In: Proc. of the
American Association for Artificial Intelligence. 2014. 2156–2162. https://www.aaai.org/ocs/index.php/AAAI/AAAI14/paper/
view/8137
[21]   Lecun Y, Kavukcuoglu K, Farabet C. Convolutional networks and applications in vision. In: Proc. of the IEEE Int’l Symp. on
Circuits and Systems. 2010. 253–256. [doi: 10.1109/ISCAS.2010.5537907]
[22]   Goodfellow IJ, Wardefarley D, Mirza M, Courville A, Bengio Y. Maxout networks. In: Proc. of the Int’l Conf. on Machine
Learning. Atlanta, 2013. 1319–1327.
[23]   Liu W, Wang J, Ji RR, Jiang YG, Chang SF. Supervised hashing with kernels. In: Proc. of the IEEE Conf. on Computer Vision and
Pattern Recognition. 2012. 2074–2081. [doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2012.6247912]
[24]   Ioffe S, Szegedy C. Batch normalization: Accelerating deep network training by reducing internal covariate shift. In: Proc. of the
Int’l Conf. on Machine Learning. 2015. 448–456.
[25]   Boureau YL, Bach F, Lecun Y, Ponce J. Learning mid-level features for recognition. In: Proc. of the IEEE Int’l Conf. on Computer
Vision and Pattern Recognition. 2010. 2559–2566. [doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2010.5539963]
1038 Journal of Software 软件学报 Vol.29, No.4, April 2018
[26]   Wang JJ, Yang JC, Yu K, Lü FJ, Huang T, Gong YH. Locality-Constrained linear coding for image classification. In: Proc. of the
IEEE Int’l Conf. on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition. 2010. 3360–3367. [doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2010.5540018]
[27]   Boureau YL, Ponce J, Lecun Y. A theoretical analysis of feature pooling in visual recognition. In: Proc. of the Int’l Conf. on
Machine Learning. Haifa, 2010. 111–118.
[28]   Wang H, Cai Y, Zhang Y, Pan HX, Lü WF, Han H. Deep learning for image retrieval: What works and what doesn’t. In: Proc. of
the Int’l Conf. on Data Mining Workshop. 2015. 1576–1583. [doi: 10.1109/ICDMW.2015.121]
[29]   Donahue J, Jia Y, Vinyals O, Hoffma J, Zhang N, Tzeng E, Darrell T. DeCAF: A deep convolutional activation feature for generic
visual recognition. In: Proc. of the Int’l Conf. on Machine Learning. Atlanta, 2013. 815–830.
[30]   Jia YQ, Shelhamer E, Donahue J, Karayev S, Long J, Girshick R, Guadarrama S, Darrell T. Caffe: Convolutional architecture for
fast feature embedding. In: Proc. of the 22nd ACM Int’l Conf. on Multimedia. 2014. 675–678. [doi: 10.1145/2647868.2654889]
[31]   Lecun Y, Cortes C. The MNIST database of handwritten digit. 1998. http://yann.lecun.com/exdb/mnist
[32]   Krizhevsky A. Learning multiple layers of features from tiny images. Technical Report, Computer Science Department, University
of Toronto, 2009. http://www.cs.toronto.edu/~kriz/cifar-10-binary.tar.gz
[33]   Zeiler MD, Fergus R. Stochastic pooling for regularization of deep convolutional neural networks. In: Proc. of the Int’l Conf. on
Learning Representation. 2013. http://arxiv.org/abs/1301.3557
[34]   Lin M, Chen Q, Yan S. Network in network. In: Proc. of the 2nd Int’l Conf. on Learning Representations. 2014, arXiv:1312.4400.
[35]   Snoek J, Larochelle H, Adams RP. Practical Bayesian optimization of machine learning algorithms. In: Advances in Neural
Information Processing System. Lake Tahoe: Curran Associates, Inc., 2012. 2951–2959.
[36]   Schmidhuber J, Meier U, Ciresan D. Multi-Column deep neural networks for image classification. In: Proc. of the Computer Vision
and Pattern Recognition Workshops. 2012,157(10):3642–3649. [doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2012.6248110]
[37]   Malinowski M, Fritz M. Learnable pooling regions for image classification. In: Proc. of the Int’l Conf. on Learning Representations
Workshop. 2013. http://arxiv.org/abs/1301.3516
[38]   Srivastava N, Salakhutdinov R. Discriminative transfer learning with tree-based priors. In: Advances in Neural Information
Processing Systems. Lake Tahoe: Curran Associates, Inc., 2013. 2094–2102.